
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 7th September 2006 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Community Initiatives Manager on 
the development of neighbourhood management initiatives 
within the District. 
 

D Smith 
388377 

4. AUTOMATED FORMS PROCESSING IN HOUSING 
BENEFITS - SUPPLEMENTARY CAPITAL ESTIMATE  
(Pages 13 - 14) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Revenue Services 
regarding progress of the automated forms processing project 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

5. HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS - INCREASE IN 
STAFF  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Revenue Services 
regarding the increase in complex benefits assessments, the 
loss of benefit subsidy and the implications for the Benefits 
section. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

6. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF 
FUNDS  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to 
consider the release of funds for Medium Term Plan schemes 
referred to. 
 
 
 
 
 

T Day 
388111 



 
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  

(Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the 
performance of the Investment Fund, April to June 2006. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

8. CONCESSIONARY FARES  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services 
seeking approval to the revised county-wide scheme. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

9. BROUGHTON CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 33 - 38) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager to consider 
the responses received in respect of the draft Broughton 
Character Assessment and Management Plan and to adopt it 
as Interim Planning Guidance. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

10. WARBOYS CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 39 - 44) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on 
consultation responses received in respect of the Character 
Assessment and Management Plan for Warboys and seeking 
approval for its adoption as Interim Planning Guidance. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

11. ST IVES MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY  (Pages 
45 - 72) 

 

 

 To consider the way forward for the St Ives Market Town 
Transport Strategy in the light of feedback received from public 
consultation. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because 

the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 

 

 

13. CONSULTANTS, HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 
ACCOMMODATION PROJECT  (Pages 73 - 74) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Director of Central Services 
and Heads of Technical Services regarding proposals for 
savings in the cost of consultancy services. 
 

 



14. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION 
PROJECT:  UPDATE  (Pages 75 - 78) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Technical Services. 
 

 

 Dated this 20 day of September 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£5,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 
 
 
 



 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a 

large text version or an audio version 
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 7 September 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
   
   
   
 
 

52. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th July 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 57 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Bucknell as a Member of the Development Control Panel 
requested that it be recorded that his participation in the debate and 
voting on Minute nos 65 and 68 would be undertaken without 
prejudice to the consideration and/or determination of any relevant 
planning application subsequently by the Panel. 
 
Councillor Hansard declared a personal interest in Minute No 64 by 
virtue of his membership of St Neots Town Council. 
 

54. FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/41 and by way of reports by the Heads of 

Financial Services and of Administration (copies of which are 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with work 
on the preparation of the draft budget and Medium Term Plan (MTP) 
for the period to 2018/19, together with the deliberations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) 
thereon.   
 
In discussing the content of the report and in particular the need to 
identify and implement savings to achieve a balanced plan,  Members 
reiterated their disappointment that the Government continued to 
withhold some £547 k in grant due to the Council as a way of a safety 
net in light of future grant reductions.  With regard to possible savings 
and in addition to those listed in Annex A, Members’ attention was 
drawn to a “Reserve List” of suggestions made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel.  Having noted that Officers had been asked to review 

Agenda Item 1

1



the suitability of the Panel’s suggestions as part of the ongoing review 
of budgets and Medium Term Plan schemes and in noting references 
by the Executive Councillor for Finance as to the extensive range of 
grants made available by the Council in addition to those for 
community initiatives, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to; 
 
 (a) support the saving items set out in Annex A to the 

report now submitted. 
 (b) support the strategy for a steady profile of savings as 

represented by Annex B to the report now submitted; 
and 

 (c) request Officers to review all budgets and Medium 
Term Plan schemes (revenue and capital) to identify 
any further opportunities for savings. 

 
   
 

55. GROWING SUCCESS - PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) presenting performance 
management data for the period April to June 2006. 
 
Having been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) on the 
document, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

56. THE SANCTUARY PROJECT   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 

and Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding the role, development and funding of a 
county-wide sanctuary scheme aimed at providing home security 
measures for victims of domestic violence.  
 
Having discussed financial and other issues associated with the 
proposed procurement of the service via the Luminus Group, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Director of 

Central Services authorised to enter into an Agreement  with 
partner authorities and the Luminus Group in relation to the 
Cambridgeshire Domestic Violence Sanctuary Project. 

 
57. PAXTON PITS NATURE RESERVE   
 

2



 By way of a joint report by the Head of Legal and Estates and the 
Countryside Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to extend Little 
Paxton Nature Reserve from 240 to 700 acres by way of the 
acceptance by the District Council of leases of land adjacent to the 
existing reserve following the completion of gravel extraction 
operations. 
 
Having considered proposed terms and conditions for the leases, and 
the sources of funding identified to finance key elements of the 
extended nature reserves, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Central Services, after consultation with 

the Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy, be 
authorised to approve detailed terms for leases of land, 
adjacent to the Little Paxton Nature Reserve, by the District 
Council. 

 
58. GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 

copy of which is appended in the Book) to which was attached a draft 
Statement of Principles under the provisions of the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 
Having regard to the timetable for consultation and in noting the 
endorsement of the principles by the Licensing Committee, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Statement of Principles be approved for 

consultation purposes. 
 

59. PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY   

 
 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) was 

submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of a study by the Panel’s Older Persons’ 
Working Group regarding the needs of older people and the services 
available to them. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendations, the Cabinet was 
informed that the District Council was represented on the Out and 
About Steering Group by the Leisure Centres’ Co-ordinator .  In 
discussing the scope for optimizing the availability and use of services 
for older people within available resources, Executive Councillors 
referred to the need for these to be compatible with the emerging 
financial strategy and accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
  that the report be received and Officers requested to 

report further to a future meeting on the operational 
and financial implications of the Panel’s 

3



recommendations. 
  
 

60. GODMANCHESTER (POST STREET) CONSERVATION AREA 
MANAGEMENT PLAN   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Policy Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a draft copy of the Management Plan for Godmanchester 
Post Street Conservation Area.  
 
Having noted the main aims and objectives of the document, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Management Plan for the 

Godmanchester Post Street Conservation Area be 
approved as basis for public consultation. 

 
61. KEYSTON CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a draft 
Management Plan for the Keyston Conservation Area. 
 
Having been informed that the plan had been produced to clearly 
identify, co-ordinate and programme a series of specific projects for 
the enhancement of the conservation area, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Management Plan for the Keyston 

Conservation Area be approved as a basis for public 
consultation. 

 
62. GODMANCHESTER (EARNING STREET) CONSERVATION AREA 

MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Policy Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a draft copy of the Management Plan for the 
Godmanchester, Earning Street, Conservation Area. 
 
Having noted the main aims and objectives of the document, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Draft Management Plan for the Godmanchester 

Earning Street Conservation Area be approved as a basis 
for public consultation. 

 
63. STONELY CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Policy Manager, (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a draft 

4



Management Plan for the Stonely Conservation Area. 
 
Having been informed that the Plan had been produced to clearly 
identify, co-ordinate and programme a series of specific projects for 
the enhancement of the conservation area, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Management Plan for the Stonely Conservation 

Area be approved as a basis for public consultation. 
 

64. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK & MASTER PLAN:  ST. MARY'S 
URBAN VILLAGE, ST. NEOTS   

 
 Further to Minute No. 06/12, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the responses received to the consultation on 
the Urban Design Framework and Master Plan for land to the west of 
St. Mary’s Church, St. Neots and suggested amendments as a 
consequence thereof. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the revised urban design framework and master 

plan for St. Mary’s Village as amended to reflect the 
content of Annex 1 to the report now submitted, be 
approved as Interim Planning Guidance; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations as a result of 
the amendments referred to in the preceding resolution 

 
65. CUSTOMER FIRST & ACCOMMODATION ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 A report of the meeting of the Customer First and Accommodation 

Advisory Group held on 26th July 2006 (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) was received.  Having considered issues 
regarding call handling arrangements at the Call Centre, and the 
naming of the new Operations Centre, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for the new 
Headquarters and Information Technology, be 
authorised to determine an appropriate name for the 
new Operations Centre; and 

 (b) that the continued use of call queuing arrangements be 
approved. 

 
66. ST. NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 

REPRESENTATION   
 
 Having been advised of the resignation of Councillor R W Eaton from 

the St. Neots Leisure Centre Management Committee and in 

5



considering the nomination from the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor Mrs D E Collins be appointed to fill the 

vacancy on the St. Neots Leisure Centre Management 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
67. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for the 
acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods or 
services. 

 
68. NEW HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION - 

PROGRESS   
 
 Further to Minute No. 05/199 the Cabinet received and noted a report 

by the Head of Technical Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book).  The report outlined progress on and 
recent developments in the procurement of new headquarters and 
other accommodation for the District Council and the opportunities 
which were to be taken to seek savings in the interests of containing 
the overall project cost within the provision made in the Medium Term 
Plan. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
  that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



 

 1

 
 
Cabinet             21`stSEPTEMBER 2006 
            
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT 
(Report by Community Initiatives Manager) 

 
1. WHAT IS NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT  
 
1.1 Neighbourhood Management is a key element of central government’s 

national strategy for neighbourhood renewal. To date over 120 
neighbourhood management ini
[...]
proval for £165,500 
 
Contact officer : Julia Barber, Head of Revenues 
        01480 388105 
 
 
 
 
  

14



CHIEF OFFICER MANAGEMENT TEAM 29 AUGUST 2006 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL 20 SEPTEMBER 2006 
CABINET 28 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
HOUSING & COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS  INCREASE IN STAFF 

REPORT BY   HEAD OF REVENUES SERVICES 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report outlines the increase in the Benefits caseload, the increased 

complexity associated with assessments and the potential loss of benefit 
subsidy if the number of assessment officers in the benefits section is not 
increased.   

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Housing and Council Tax Benefits are among the most complex and frequently 

changing functions of the Council.  The current establishment allows for 10 staff 
who are directly involved with assessing benefit entitlement, together with two 
team leaders who work on specialist assessments (for example re-assessing a 
case following a fraud inquiry).  

 
2.2 With the introduction of the Government’s welfare reforms (particularly for 

pensioners and working parents), the Housing Benefit caseload is increasing 
month on month.  As well as more claims, the complexity of assessments is 
increasing.  This means that each claim is handled on more occasions before a 
final assessment is made and the claim is put into payment.   

 
2.3 The Government provides financial support towards the benefits scheme in the 

form of Benefits Subsidy.  Delays in revising existing claims can result in 
subsidy penalties. In 2005/6, the council lost £64,000 in subsidy due to this 
penalty. 

 
3. CASE LOAD 
 
3.1 The table below shows the increase in case load and the associated impact on 

the number of cases handled per assessor. 
 

 2004/5 2005/6 2006/7 
(est) 

Total Caseload 7428 7869 8330 
Per head of staff 619 656 694 
Increase on 2004/5  6% 12% 

 
 

By the end of 2005/6, the assessment team had a backlog of 1200 items of 
work.  Two Temporary Agency staff have been engaged to cl
[...]
 the Development Control Panel endorsed the 

Character Statement and Management Plan. 
 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the Cabinet considers the responses to comments presented in 

Appendix 1 and agrees to: 
 

1. Adopt the revised Broughton Conservation Area Character 
Statement (as previously circulated) with the amendments 
contained in Appendix 1 of this paper, which will become a 
material consideration in planning decisions.  

34



 

 
2. Adopt the Broughton Conservation Area Management Plan as a 

set of proposals for the enhancement of the Conservation Area 
and as a basis for further discussion and project work. 

 
3. Authorize the Head of Planning Services to make any minor 

consequential amendments to the text and illustrations necessary 
as a result of these changes, after consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning Strategy. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Draft Broughton Character Statement and Management Plan 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Surfleet 

Design & Implementation Team Leader 
  01480 388476 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



B
R

O
U

G
H

TO
N

 C
H

A
R

A
C

TE
R

 A
SS

ES
SM

EN
T 

&
 M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T 
PL

A
N

: S
U

M
M

A
R

Y 
O

F 
R

ES
PO

N
SE

S 
A

PP
EN

D
IX

 O
N

E 
 1 

– 
ac

tio
n 

ta
ke

n 
2 

– 
no

t w
ith

in
 th

e 
re

m
it 

of
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t 

3 
– 

no
 a

ct
io

n 
ta

ke
n 

  
R

es
po

nd
en

t 
C

om
m

en
t 

R
es

po
ns

e 
A

ct
io

n 
 1 

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
on

tro
l 

Te
am

 L
ea

de
r 

H
D

C
 

 (i)
 

M
in

or
 te

xt
 a

nd
 g

ra
ph

ic
 im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 

 

 Am
en

dm
en

ts
 m

ad
e 

 1 

 2 
 U

rb
an

 D
es

ig
n 

O
ffi

ce
r, 

H
D

C
 

 

 (i)
 

M
in

or
 te

xt
 a

nd
 g

ra
ph

ic
 im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
  

 

 Am
en

dm
en

ts
 m

ad
e 

 1 

 3 
 C

on
se

rv
at

io
n 

Te
am

 
Le

ad
er

 

 (i)
 

M
in

or
 te

xt
 a

nd
 g

ra
ph

ic
 im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 

 

 Am
en

dm
en

ts
 M

ad
e 

 1 

 4 
 Th

e 
C

ou

[...]
cement of the Conservation Area and as 
a basis for further discussion and project work. 

 
3. Authorize the Head of Planning Services to make any minor 

consequential amendments to the text and illustrations necessary 
as a result of these changes, after consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning Strategy. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Draft Warboys Character Statement and Management Plan 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Surfleet 

Design & Implementation Team Leader 
  01480 388476 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



W
A

R
B

O
YS

 C
H

A
R

A
C

TE
R

 A
SS

ES
SM

EN
T 

&
 M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T 
PL

A
N

: S
U

M
M

A
R

Y 
O

F 
R

ES
PO

N
SE

S 
A

PP
EN

D
IX

 O
N

E 
 1 

– 
ac

tio
n 

ta
ke

n 
2 

– 
no

t w
ith

in
 th

e 
re

m
it 

of
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t 

3 
– 

no
 a

ct
io

n 
ta

ke
n 

  
R

es
po

nd
en

t 
C

om
m

en
t 

R
es

po
ns

e 
A

ct
io

n 
 1 

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
on

tro
l 

Te
am

 L
ea

de
r 

H
D

C
 

 (i)
 

M
in

or
 te

xt
 a

nd
 g

ra
ph

ic
 im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
  

 Am
en

dm
en

ts
 m

ad
e 

 1 

 2 
 U

rb
an

 D
es

ig
n 

O
ffi

ce
r, 

H
D

C
 

 

 (i)
 

M
in

or
 te

xt
 a

nd
 g

ra
ph

ic
 im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
  

 Am
en

dm
en

ts
 m

ad
e 

 1 

 5 
 C

am
br

id
ge

sh
ire

 C
ou

nt
y 

C
ou

nc
il 

W
es

t H
ig

hw
ay

s 
D

iv
is

io
n 

B
ox

 N
o 

E
T 

10
31

 
S

ta
nt

on
 H

ou
se

 
S

ta
nt

on
 W

ay
 

H
un

tin
gd

on
 

P
E

29
 6

X
L 

 

 (i)
  

C
om

m
en

ts
 re

ga
rd

in
g 

th
e 

m
an

ag
em

en
t o

f t
he

 tr
ee

s 
on

 th
e 

ve
rg

e 
al

on
g 

th
e 

H
ig

h 
S

tre
et

. C
am

br
id

ge
sh

ire
 C

ou
nt

y 
C

ou
nc

il 
ac

tiv
el

y 
di

sc
ou

ra
ge

 th
e 

pl
an

tin
g 

of
 tr

ee
s 

w
ith

in
 

th
e 

hi
gh

w
ay

 e
nv

iro
nm

en
t T

he
y 

w
ill 

no
t t

ak
e 

re
sp

on
si

bi
lit

y 
fo

r t
he

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 o
r r

ep
la

ce
m

en
t o

f t
he

 tr
ee

s 
al

on
g 

W
ar

bo
ys

’ H
ig

h 
S

tre
et

.  
 

 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 28 September 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
   
 
 

69. MINUTES   
 
 Subject to the inclusion of a reference as to the Cabinet’s 

appreciation of the work of Mr Ray Palmer and the Friends of Paxton 
Pits Nature Reserve under item No 57, the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 7th September 2006 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
71. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT   
 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Community 

Initiatives Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the possible introduction of neighbourhood management initiatives 
in two areas of the District.   
 
Members were informed that the neighbourhood management model 
employed a focussed approach to  distinctive areas comprising 
between 5,000 and 12,000 residents which exhibited relatively high 
levels of deprivation and which would benefit from a more co-
ordinated and local approach to the delivery of services.  In that 
respect Eynesbury and Huntingdon North (Oxmoor) had been 
identified as areas potentially suited to this approach having regard to 
indices of deprivation published by the Government.  Having 
discussed the partnership contributions likely to be available from the 
agencies involved and the extent to which neighbourhood 
management might be addressed in the forthcoming White Paper on 
Local Government, the  Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that further discussions be undertaken with other 

significant service providers to develop the 



neighbourhood management proposals outlined in the 
report now submitted; and  

 
 (b) that the areas of Huntingdon North (Oxmoor) and 

Eynesbury be developed as neighbourhood 
management initiatives reporting via the 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership.  

 
 

72. AUTOMATED FORMS PROCESSING IN HOUSING BENEFITS - 
SUPPLEMENTARY CAPITAL ESTIMATE   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Revenue Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan for the 
implementation of the automated forms processing project in the 
Housing Benefits division. 
 
Whereupon, and having noted the potential for software to be 
adapted for other purposes, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the relevant funding be released for the automated 

forms processing project; 
 (b) that supplementary capital estimate of £59,000 for the 

project be approved; and 
 (c) that the estimated revenue savings in 2007/08 and 

2008/09 be noted. 
 

73. HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS - INCREASE IN STAFF   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Revenue Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the 
staff numbers in the Benefits Section of the Commerce and 
Technology Directorate, in light of a significant increase in caseload, 
the complexity associated with assessments and the potential loss of 
benefit subsidy if adjustments to claims were delayed.  
 
Members were advised that in order to meet the Government’s 
threshold for processing claims and to avoid £70,000 in subsidy 
penalties, it was anticipated that three additional Housing Benefit 
Assessment Officers would be required.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that an additional three members of staff be recruited to the 

Housing Benefits section on the terms outlined in paragraph 
7.3 of the report now submitted. 

 
74. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding for two Medium Term Plan schemes. 
 
Having considered the schemes involved, the Cabinet  



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the relevant funding be released for the replacement of 

play equipment and associated safety surfacing in play and 
activity areas throughout the District and for a contribution 
towards a partnership project for the provision of 
skateboard, inline skates, BMX and other similar outdoor 
activity park areas specifically aimed at teenagers and 
young people. 

 
75. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period April to June 2006 
by External Fund Managers in the matter of the investment of the 
Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

76. CONCESSIONARY FARES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 05/176 and by way of a report by the Director of 

Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet were updated with progress on the new 
concessionary bus fare scheme introduced on 1st April 2006 together 
with details of proposed revised arrangements. 
 
It was explained that since the introduction of the new scheme, 
discussions had been ongoing between Cambridgeshire principal 
authorities and Peterborough City Council to extend it so as to enable 
free travel across the county and city.  Members were advised that 
the changes had arisen following a general assessment of recorded 
travel data which showed a decline in patronage and concerns about 
the perceived restrictions inherent in the new scheme.  Having noted 
the financial implications of the revised scheme, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the revised concessionary bus fare scheme be 
approved for implementation from 1st October 
2006 and the associated financial implications 
noted; and 

(b) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 
requested to report to Cabinet on progress of the 
revised scheme after 6 months operation. 

. 
 

77. BROUGHTON CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN   

 
 Further to Minute No. 05/2007, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received to the consultation on the 



Character Statement and Management Plan for the Broughton 
Conservation Area and suggested amendments as a consequence 
thereof.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the revised Character Statement for the Broughton 

Conservation Area as amended to reflect the content 
of the Annex to the report now submitted be approved; 

 
 (b) that the Management Plan for the Broughton 

Conservation Area be approved as a set of proposals 
for the enhancement of the area and as the basis for 
discussion and project work; and 

 
 (c) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy to make any minor consequential amendment 
to the text and illustrations as a result of the 
amendments referred to in (a) above. 

 
78. WARBOYS CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER ASSESSMENT 

AND MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/21 and by way of a report by the Planning 

Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Cabinet considered the responses received to the consultation on the 
Character Statement and Management Plan for the Warboys 
Conservation Area and suggested amendments as a consequence 
thereof. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the revised character statement for the Warboys 

Conservation Area as amended to reflect the content 
of the Annex to the report now submitted, be 
approved;  

 
 (b) that the Management Plan for the Warboys 

Conservation Area be approved as a set of 
proposals for the enhancement of the area and as a 
basis for further discussion and project work; and 

 
 (c) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy, to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations as a result 
of amendments referred to in (a) above. 

 
79. ST IVES MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
content of the St. Ives Market Town Transport Strategy.  
 
 
 



Having noted the responses received to consultation on the Strategy 
and the steps to be taken to implement the schemes identified, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the St. Ives Market Town Transport Strategy, as 

appended to the report now submitted, be approved. 
 

80. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the personal circumstances of particular persons 
and parties. 

 
81. NEW HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION 

PROJECT:  CONSULTANCY SERVICES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/68 and by way of a report by the Director of 

Central Services and the Head of Technical Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
considered proposals to effect savings in the cost of consultancy 
services retained in connection with the new headquarters and other 
accommodation project.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Central Services be authorised to serve 

notice to terminate the consultancy services provided by the 
consultants referred to in the report. 

 
82. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION PROJECT:  

UPDATE   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Technical 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) outlining progress on negotiations with regard to the conclusion 
of a development agreement for the delivery of the Council’s new 
Headquarters and other accommodation, together with current 
estimates of the capital cost and revenue implications. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


